
11th Grade, Class of 2024
Rhys Bowie������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Michele Grodberg ’79 
Emma Brown���������������������������������������������������������������������� �����������������������������������������������������������������Andrew Brown ’92
Jackson Jafri������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Rafi Jafri ’94
Emet Kroll������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Niccole Siegel Kroll ’90 
Tessa Li�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Thomas Li ’84
Ava Liu������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ James Liu ’87
Dante Ma���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Richard Ma ’88
Abigail Mitchell���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Monica Alvarez-Mitchell ’93 
Alice Pichel���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Jesse Pichel ’87 
Uma Rajan���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Ami Vaidya ’91 

12th Grade, Class of 2023
Legacy Student Legacy Parent
Maya Asulin���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Samantha Rolat Asulin ’92
Aidan Hunter ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Theodora “Teddi” Langbaum Hunter ’87 
Javier Ibarguen ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Laura Rigolosi Ibarguen ’93 
Avery Kahn ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Katharine Dieterich Kahn '83
Jacoby Kroll ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Niccole Siegel Kroll ’90 
Davis Lee ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Stephanie Spencer Lee ’85 
Riya Mahtani���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Varsha Chugani Mahtani ’92
Bodhi Mathur����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Urmi Vaidya-Mathur ’95
Ally Miglietta �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������Courtney Myers ’87 and Maurizo Miglietta ’87 
Sujan Munver ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Ravi Munver ’88 
Ava and Benjamin Opper����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������David Opper ’92 
Aryana Petti ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Maryam Yamani ’84 

10th Grade, Class of 2025
Soham Bafana�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Kavita Shah Bafana ’96 
Lilly Baumgarten����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Dana Drapkin Baumgarten ’94
Lucas Brown��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Christopher Brown ’86
Hannah Carroll���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Wendy Kanter Carroll ’93
Caroline and Philip Choi�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Philip Choi ’94
Benjamin Gmyrek������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Robyn Squeo Gmyrek ’88 
Rebecca Kreynin�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  Louise Radin D ’71
Lily Kurtz����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� John Kurtz ’80
Maddy Miglietta���������������������������������������������������������������������������� Courtney Myers ’87 and Maurizio Miglietta ’87 
Radha Munver����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  Ravi Munver ’88
Wyatt Obergfoll�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  Cyma Zarghami ’80
Jack Park���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Margaret Chu Park ’87 
Alia Saphier����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  Carl Saphier ’85
Ayden Shapiro ����������������������������������������������������������������������������  Ronald Shapiro ’82; Karen Lane Fierstein D ’61 GP

Total Legacy Students - 80; Total Legacy Families - 59; Total Legacy Alumni – 60 
Upper School – 39, Middle School – 18, Lower School – 23
Note: Names of students/parents who are new to D-E for the 2022-2023

2022-2023 D-E LEGACY FA MILIES



9th Grade, Class of 2026
Jaden Aroesty������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Lori Scharin Aroesty ’88
Emma Baumgarten ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Dana Drapkin Baumgarten ’94 
Hudson Clune ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Karen Pavur Clune ’86 
Anna Ibarguen���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Laura Rigolosi Ibarguen ’93
Sarah Jafri���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Rafi Jafri ’94
Jared Liu ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� James Liu ’87 
Rig Mathur ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Urmi Vaidya-Mathur ’95 
Nisha Rajan ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Ami Vaidya ’91 
Noah Saphier ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Carl Saphier ’85 
Anya Shah������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Salil Shah ’94
Gideon Marcus-Trask�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Ethan Trask ’89
Harris Zelnick��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Amy Bookstaver Zelnick ’87

7th Grade, Class of 2028
Rajan Dhillon����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Kalpana Bains ’99
Levi Gellert�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Thomas Gellert ’90
Lauryn McBride����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Christine Najarian McBride ’92
Grant Rubach ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Jason Rubach ’86

6th Grade, Class of 2029
Dean Baker ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Zeyad Baker ’97 
Georgia Baumgarten ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Dana Drapkin Baumgarten ’94 
Julia Di Toro ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Joseph Di Toro ’92 
Gabriel Saphier ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Carl Saphier ’85
Ari Shah���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Salil Shah ’94
Rohan Shah���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Neil Shah ’99 

4th Grade, Class of 2031
Jad Baker ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Zeyad Baker ’97
Kaveer Dhillon��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Kalpana Bains ’99 
Samar Hirawat������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Sanjay Hirawat ’96

5th Grade, Class of 2030
Mason Malhame����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Michael Malhame ’88

8th Grade, Class of 2027
Catherine “Catie” Carnoy���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Lisa Landau Carnoy ’85
Julia Levin-Markowitz ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Dori Levin ’93 
Samantha Malhame�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Michael Malhame ’88
Jacob Opper���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������David Opper ’92
Damon Penna��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Mark Penna ’93
Andre Valencia �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Randi Scheiner Valencia ’87



3rd Grade, Class of 2032
Gracyn Steinberg��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Lenis Gonzalez ’97

1st Grade, Class of 2034
Luca Steinberg�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Lenis Gonzalez ’97

2nd Grade, Class of 2033
Reece Nunez�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Justin Nunez ’02
Teddy Singer���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Julian Singer ’02

Kindergarten, Class of 2035
Tokki Friedman���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Sasha Friedman ’11
Eva Nunez������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Justin Nunez ’02
Sophie Singer��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Julian Singer ’02

Pre-Kindergarten 3, Class of 2037
Milo Mourkakos����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Eric Mourkakos ’02
Ishan Schmidt������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Sunita Kurra ’02

2022-2023 D-E LEGACY FAMILIES


